below presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance, and illustrates the estimated impact

on profits, CSM, total equity and comprehensive equity arising from a change in a single variable before taking into account

the effects of taxation. The effects on these items are mainly as below:

• The effects on profit or loss are changes relating to CSM recognised for services provided, loss components and

changes in insurance finance income or expenses that are recognised in profit or loss.

• The effects on CSM reflect the change of the corresponding insurance risks that impacts CSM.

• The effects on equity are the effects on profit or loss and the effects on other comprehensive income arising from

changes in insurance finance income or expenses.

• The effects on comprehensive equity are the effects on shareholders’ equity and net CSM.

Sensitivity analysis before risk mitigation by reinsurance(1)

US$m

Impact on

profit before

tax Impact on CSM

Impact on total

equity (before

the effects of

taxation)

Impact on

comprehensive

equity(2) (before

the effects of

taxation and

deduction of

non-controlling

interests)

31 December 2024

10% increase in attributable expenses (73) (796) (90) (886)

10% decrease in attributable expenses 74 794 90 884

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (959) (8,435) (550) (8,985)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 589 8,974 184 9,158

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (30) (2,985) 426 (2,559)

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 27 3,304 (478) 2,826

US$m

Impact on

profit before

tax Impact on CSM

Impact on total

equity (before

the effects of

taxation)

Impact on

comprehensive

equity(2) (before

the effects of

taxation and

deduction of

non-controlling

interests)

31 December 2023

10% increase in attributable expenses (59) (781) (61) (842)

10% decrease in attributable expenses 56 784 57 841

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (921) (7,905) (504) (8,409)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 552 8,433 137 8,570

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (3) (2,838) 338 (2,500)

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates (2) 3,137 (396) 2,741

Notes:

(1) The sensitivity analysis on insurance risk includes the impact of unit-linked contracts under IFRS 17.

(2) Represents the total of shareholders’ equity and net CSM.

192

34. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis after risk mitigation by reinsurance(1)

US$m

Impact on

profit before

tax Impact on CSM

Impact on total

equity (before

the effects of

taxation)

Impact on

comprehensive

equity(2) (before

the effects of

taxation and

deduction of

non-controlling

interests)

31 December 2024

10% increase in attributable expenses (73) (796) (90) (886)

10% decrease in attributable expenses 74 795 89 884

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (717) (6,856) (139) (6,995)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 378 7,327 (213) 7,114

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (29) (2,770) 350 (2,420)

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 26 3,028 (381) 2,647

US$m

Impact on

profit before

tax Impact on CSM

Impact on total

equity (before

the effects of

taxation)

Impact on

comprehensive

equity(2) (before

the effects of

taxation and

deduction of

non-controlling

interests)

31 December 2023

10% increase in attributable expenses (58) (781) (61) (842)

10% decrease in attributable expenses 56 784 56 840

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (641) (6,337) (106) (6,443)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 308 6,783 (238) 6,545

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates 1 (2,617) 259 (2,358)

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates (7) 2,861 (321) 2,540

Notes:

(1) The sensitivity analysis on insurance risk includes the impact of unit-linked contracts under IFRS 17.

(2) Represents the total of shareholders’ equity and net CSM.

193

34. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Investment and financial risks

Investment management objectives, policies and processes

The Group manages its financial investments in two distinct categories: unit-linked investments and policyholder and

shareholder investments. The investment risk in respect of unit-linked investments is generally borne by our customers,

and the investment return gains or losses are largely offset by the changes in fair value of underlying items. Policyholder

[…]

• The effects on equity are the effects on profit or loss, and the effects on other comprehensive income arising from net

changes in net investment result and net insurance finance income or expenses.

• The effects on CSM reflects the change of the corresponding market risks that impacts CSM.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of profit

before tax, total equity, allocated equity and CSM before the effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity

prices on the grounds that default events reflect the characteristics of individual issuers.

200

34. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Investment and financial risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk(1)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to 50 basis points parallel increase or decrease in yield curves at the reporting date,

assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

US$m

Impact on

profit before

tax

Impact on total

equity (before

the effects of

taxation)

Impact on

allocated equity

(before the

effects of

taxation) Impact on CSM

31 December 2024

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

 Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held 6,055 9,817 6,055 (416)

 Financial instruments (6,682) (12,585) (6,682) –

(627) (2,768) (627) (416)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

 Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held (6,832) (11,049) (6,832) 427

 Financial instruments 7,513 14,215 7,513 –

681 3,166 681 427

US$m

Impact on

profit before

tax

Impact on total

equity (before

the effects of

taxation)

Impact on

allocated equity

(before the

effects of

taxation) Impact on CSM

31 December 2023

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

 Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held 6,633 9,859 6,633 (487)

 Financial instruments (6,783) (11,916) (6,783) –

(150) (2,057) (150) (487)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves:

 Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held (7,444) (11,060) (7,444) 505

 Financial instruments 7,609 13,414 7,609 –

165 2,354 165 505

Note:

(1) The scope of this sensitivity analysis excludes unit-linked investments on the basis that the market risk in respect of unit-linked investments is

generally borne by our customers.

201

34. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Investment and financial risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on equity risk(1)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to 10 per cent increase or decrease in equity prices at the reporting date, assuming

that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

US$m

Impact on

profit before

tax

Impact on total

equity (before

the effects of